

# Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited

Corporate Identity Number : L85110TN1979PLC008035

Regd. Office : No. 19 Bishop Gardens, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 28, Tamil Nadu

Tel. +91-44-28290956, Fax. +91-44-28290956

Email: investor.relations@apollohospitals.com, Website : www.apollohospitals.com



## Extract of Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Rs. in Lakhs, except per share data)

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Three months ended	Preceding Three months ended	Corresponding Three months ended	Year to date figures for current period ended	Year to date figures for previous period ended	Previous year ended	Three months ended	Preceding Three months ended	Corresponding Three months ended	Year to date figures for current period ended	Year to date figures for previous period ended	Previous year ended
	30/09/2019	30/06/2019	30/09/2018	30/09/2019	30/09/2018	31/03/2019	30/09/2019	30/06/2019	30/09/2018	30/09/2019	30/09/2018	31/03/2019
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Total Income from Operations (net)	2,46,752	2,23,394	2,09,005	4,70,146	4,00,249	8,34,890	2,84,424	2,58,175	2,41,497	5,42,599	4,63,009	9,64,888
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	14,035	12,082	11,784	26,117	21,207	46,247	13,365	9,440	9,592	22,805	15,862	37,353
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	14,035	12,082	11,784	26,117	21,207	46,247	13,365	9,440	9,594	22,805	15,861	37,353
Net profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	9,060	7,931	7,898	16,991	13,915	30,276	8,310	4,915	5,411	13,225	7,747	20,016
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	9,029	8,066	6,933	17,095	11,952	27,364	7,762	5,054	4,293	12,816	5,387	17,104
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs.5/- each)	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956
Other Equity						3,81,384						3,25,611
Earnings Per Share of Rs. 5/- each												
Basic	+6.51	+5.70	+5.68	+12.21	+10.00	21.76	+6.20	+4.11	+4.56	+10.31	+7.0	16.97
Diluted	+6.51	+5.70	+5.68	+12.21	+10.00	21.76	+6.20	+4.11	+4.56	+10.31	+7.0	16.97
Debt Equity Ratio					0.96	0.91	0.88					
Debt Service Coverage Ratio					2.53	2.42	2.45					
Interest Service Coverage Ratio					5.82	4.04	4.24					
Networth					3,52,858	3,54,647	3,70,057					
Paid up Debt Capital					50,000	70,000	70,000					
Debenture Redemption Reserve					17,500	17,500	17,500					
Capital Redemption Reserve					600	600	600					

### • Not Annualised

#### Notes

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results (both standalone and consolidated) for the three and six months ended September 30, 2019 filed with stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results are available on the stock exchange websites www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and also the company's website www.apollohospitals.com.
- The unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results of Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited ("the Company") for the three and six months ended September 30, 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on November 13 and November 14, 2019 respectively and have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
- The consolidated results for the three months and six months ended September 30, 2018 are approved by the Board of Directors but have not been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
- For the items referred in sub-clauses (a), (b), (d) and (e) of the Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchanges (BSE and NSE) and can be accessed on the URL (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com)
- The listed non-convertible debentures of the Company aggregating to Rs. 50,000 lakhs as on September 30, 2019 are secured by way of first charge on the Company's properties and the asset cover thereof exceeds hundred percent of the principal amount of the said debentures.
- The Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 14, 2018 had approved a Scheme of Arrangement ("the Scheme") between Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited ("AHEL") and Apollo Pharmacies Limited ("APL") and their respective shareholders in accordance with the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013, for the transfer of the front-end retail pharmacy business ("the disposal group") carried out in the standalone pharmacy segment to APL by way of slump sale, subject to necessary approvals by stock exchanges, shareholders, National Company Law Tribunal and all other requisite regulatory authorities. The Company received no objection letters from National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited. Further, the Company obtained approvals from Competition Commission of India (CCI) and from the equity shareholders in October 2019. The disposal group has not been classified as held for sale as at September 30, 2019, as the criteria for classification as held for sale as per Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS) 105 Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations was met subsequent to the quarter ended September 30, 2019. The Scheme would become effective upon filing of the Scheme, as sanctioned by the NCLT, with the Registrar of Companies.
- The Board of Directors of the Company approved the sale of investments in an associate, Apollo Munich Health Insurance Company Limited (AMHI) to Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited for a cash consideration of Rs. 26,152 lakhs (subject to indemnity related and other contractually agreed deductions) and Rs. 3,822 lakhs from Munich Health Holding AG towards joint venture termination fee. The sale is subject to meeting closing conditions, which includes obtaining regulatory approvals from Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDA), Competition Commission of India (CCI) and National Housing Bank (NHB). The Company has obtained approval from Competition Commission of India (CCI) and as per the requirement of the Share Purchase Agreement dated June 19, 2019, made an additional investment of Rs. 3,163 lakhs by way of subscription to AMHI's rights issue. The actions required to complete the sale are in advanced stages of completion with approvals from IRDA and NHB expected shortly. The Company has assessed the criteria for classification of investments in associate AMHI as held for sale has been met as at September 30, 2019 under Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS) 105, Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations and accordingly, such investment is carried at lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.
- Standalone :- Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases", applied to all lease contracts existing as on the said date, using the modified retrospective method. Under this method, the cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at April 1, 2019. On transition to Ind AS 116, the Company recognised right-of-use assets amounting to Rs. 120,539 lakhs (net of related accumulated depreciation), lease liabilities amounting to Rs. 141,926 lakhs and Rs. 24,193 lakhs (debit) in retained earnings (net of deferred tax) as at April 1, 2019. The Company has discounted lease payments using the applicable incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019 for measuring the lease liability. During the three and six months ended September 30, 2019, the Company has recognized interest expense on lease liabilities amounting to Rs. 3,122 lakhs & Rs. 6,226 lakhs and depreciation on right-of-use asset amounting to Rs. 3,645 lakhs and Rs. 7,277 lakhs respectively. The effect of applying this standard resulted in reduction of profit by Rs. 1,326 lakhs and Rs. 2,703 lakhs for the three months and six months ended September 30, 2019, respectively.
- Consolidated:- Effective April 1, 2019, the Group adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases", applied to lease contracts existing as on the said date, using the modified retrospective method, except for two lease arrangements for which the modified prospective approach has been used. Under the modified retrospective method, the cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at April 1, 2019. On transition to Ind AS 116, the Group recognised right-of-use assets amounting to Rs. 159,208 lakhs (net of related accumulated depreciation), lease liabilities amounting to Rs. 190,524 lakhs and Rs. 30,546 lakhs in retained earnings (net of deferred tax) as at April 1, 2019. The Group has discounted lease payments using the applicable incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019 for measuring the lease liability. During the three and six months ended September 30, 2019, the Group has recognized interest expense on lease liabilities amounting to Rs. 4,180 lakhs and Rs. 8,330 lakhs and depreciation on right-of-use asset amounting to Rs. 4,839 lakhs and Rs. 9,617 lakhs respectively. The effect of applying this standard resulted in reduction of profit by Rs. 1,634 lakhs and Rs. 3,307 lakhs for the three months and six months ended September 30, 2019.

Place : Chennai

Date : 14th November 2019

CHENNAI

BusinessLine

SATURDAY • NOVEMBER 16 • 2019

for APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISE LIMITED

DR. PRATHAP C REDDY

Executive Chairman



# சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி

திருவள்ளூர் மாவட்டம் சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி வழங்கப்படும் என்று தெரிவித்துள்ள சபரிமலையிலிருந்து வந்த செய்திகள். சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி வழங்கப்படும் என்று தெரிவித்துள்ள சபரிமலையிலிருந்து வந்த செய்திகள். சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி வழங்கப்படும் என்று தெரிவித்துள்ள சபரிமலையிலிருந்து வந்த செய்திகள்.

சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி வழங்கப்படும் என்று தெரிவித்துள்ள சபரிமலையிலிருந்து வந்த செய்திகள். சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி வழங்கப்படும் என்று தெரிவித்துள்ள சபரிமலையிலிருந்து வந்த செய்திகள்.



எடப்பாடி பழனிமதியம் முகாம் அலுவலகத்தில் அருள்வலி வழங்கி, சென்னை துருப்பில் பயிற்று வந்த தனது மகன் பந்திரம் வீதி உடியிழ்த்து தொடர்பாக உரிய விவரணை மேற்கொள்ள வேண்டும் என்று மனு அளித்தார்.

## குறை கண்டுபிடித்து பெயர் வாங்க நினைக்கிறார் மு.க.ஸ்டாலின்: அமைச்சர் உதயகுமார் குற்றச்சாட்டு

திருவள்ளூர் மாவட்டம் சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி வழங்கப்படும் என்று தெரிவித்துள்ள சபரிமலையிலிருந்து வந்த செய்திகள். சபரிமலையில் இன்று மதியம் முதல் பக்தர்களுக்கு அனுமதி வழங்கப்படும் என்று தெரிவித்துள்ள சபரிமலையிலிருந்து வந்த செய்திகள்.

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Three months ended 30/09/2019	Preceding Three months ended 30/06/2019	Corresponding Three months ended 30/09/2018	Year to date figures for current period ended 30/09/2019	Year to date figures for previous period ended 30/06/2019	Previous year ended 31/03/2019	Three months ended 30/09/2019	Preceding three months ended 30/06/2019	Corresponding Three months ended 30/09/2018	Year to date figures for current period ended 30/09/2019	Year to date figures for previous period ended 30/06/2019	Previous year ended 31/03/2019
Total Income from Operations (net)	2,46,752	2,23,394	2,05,005	4,70,146	4,00,249	8,34,890	2,84,424	2,58,175	2,41,497	5,42,699	4,62,009	9,64,888
Net Profit (Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	14,236	12,082	11,784	26,117	21,207	45,247	13,365	9,440	9,992	22,805	15,862	37,319
Net Profit (Loss) for the period (After Tax, after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	14,035	12,082	11,781	26,117	21,207	45,247	13,365	9,440	9,994	22,805	15,861	37,313
Net Profit (Loss) for the period (After Tax, after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	9,060	7,981	7,598	16,991	13,315	30,276	8,310	4,915	5,411	13,226	7,747	20,016
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/Loss for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	9,029	8,066	6,333	17,095	11,252	27,334	7,752	5,064	4,293	12,316	5,327	17,104
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 5/- each)	5,936	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956
Other Equity												
Earnings Per Share of Rs. 5/- each (Basic)	+6.51	+5.70	+6.68	+12.21	+10.00	21.76	+6.20	+4.11	+4.56	+10.31	+7.0	16.97
Diluted	+6.51	+5.70	+6.68	+12.21	+10.00	21.76	+6.20	+4.11	+4.56	+10.31	+7.0	16.97
Debt Equity Ratio				0.56	0.91	0.81						
Debt Service Coverage Ratio				2.53	2.42	2.45						
Interest Service Coverage Ratio				5.82	4.04	4.24						
Networth	3,02,358	3,56,447	3,70,057									
Hold up Debt Capital				58,200	70,000	70,000						
Provision Redemption Reserve				17,600	17,600	17,600						
Capital Redemption Reserve				500	600	600						

### சாயாஜி ஹோட்டல்ஸ் லிமிடெட்

CIN:11011973PLC006732

மேலே குறிப்பிடப்பட்டிருக்கும் தகவல்கள் சாயாஜி ஹோட்டல்ஸ் லிமிடெட், சென்னை, தமிழ்நாடு-600 017, மின்: 044-29871144 Email: info@saiinfra.com Website: www.saiinfra.com

2019 செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்களை தனித்தனியாக வெளியிடும் திறனை ஒதுக்கியிருக்கிற தகவல்கள் கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள்

விவரம்	2019 ஆண்டு		முந்தைய ஆண்டு	
	மார்ச் 31-க்கு முன்பாக	செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக	மார்ச் 31-க்கு முன்பாக	செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	30,802.28	35,753.04	30,303.64	30,207.01
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	1,429.18	3,323.24	1,612.03	5,149.38
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	666.96	667.40	(28.10)	(702.36)
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	891.71	670.00	(201.86)	(754.62)
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	1,791.80	1,751.80	1,751.80	1,751.80

### டாலம்யியா டீப்ராக்டர்ஸ் லிமிடெட்

CIN:12429711973PLC006672

மேலே குறிப்பிடப்பட்டிருக்கும் தகவல்கள் டாலம்யியா டீப்ராக்டர்ஸ் லிமிடெட், சென்னை, தமிழ்நாடு-600 017, மின்: 044-29871144 Email: info@saiinfra.com Website: www.saiinfra.com

2019 செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்களை தனித்தனியாக வெளியிடும் திறனை ஒதுக்கியிருக்கிற தகவல்கள் கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள்

விவரம்	2019 ஆண்டு		முந்தைய ஆண்டு	
	மார்ச் 31-க்கு முன்பாக	செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக	மார்ச் 31-க்கு முன்பாக	செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	30,802.28	35,753.04	30,303.64	30,207.01
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	1,429.18	3,323.24	1,612.03	5,149.38
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	666.96	667.40	(28.10)	(702.36)
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	891.71	670.00	(201.86)	(754.62)
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	1,791.80	1,751.80	1,751.80	1,751.80

**மெட்ரான் உயர்நீதிமன்றம்**  
(உடில் மற்றும் உடில் இல்லாத வழக்கு மற்றும் சூன்வரை)  
முதலெழுத்து மனு எண். 288/2019  
இதில் வாரியாகக் கூட்டம் XXXI/1925  
செப்டம்பர் 8, 2019 மற்றும் 13, 07, 2019  
அன்று இறந்து போன சி. கனகசேகரன் மற்றும்  
எஸ். நடராசன் அவர்களின் சொத்துக்கள்  
தொடர்பான வாரியாகக் கூட்டம் கட்டும்

1) த. பாஸ்காவிரமணியம்,  
2) த. செல்வசீமன், த.பி. எஸ். நடராசன்  
பி.என். என். 306, 91, ஓ.கமலாசாமி சாலை,  
செ.கே.நகர், சென்னை-600 078

— மதுரை  
சென்னை-600 078, செ.கே.நகர், ஓ.கமலாசாமி சாலை, பி.என். என். 306, 91, ஓ.கமலாசாமி சாலை, செ.கே.நகர், சென்னை-600 078

இதில் வாரியாகக் கூட்டம் XXXI/1925  
செப்டம்பர் 8, 2019 மற்றும் 13, 07, 2019  
அன்று இறந்து போன சி. கனகசேகரன் மற்றும்  
எஸ். நடராசன் அவர்களின் சொத்துக்கள்  
தொடர்பான வாரியாகக் கூட்டம் கட்டும்

1) த. பாஸ்காவிரமணியம்,  
2) த. செல்வசீமன், த.பி. எஸ். நடராசன்  
பி.என். என். 306, 91, ஓ.கமலாசாமி சாலை,  
செ.கே.நகர், சென்னை-600 078

— மதுரை  
சென்னை-600 078, செ.கே.நகர், ஓ.கமலாசாமி சாலை, பி.என். என். 306, 91, ஓ.கமலாசாமி சாலை, செ.கே.நகர், சென்னை-600 078

**டாலம்யியா டீப்ராக்டர்ஸ் லிமிடெட்**  
CIN:12429711973PLC006672

மேலே குறிப்பிடப்பட்டிருக்கும் தகவல்கள் டாலம்யியா டீப்ராக்டர்ஸ் லிமிடெட், சென்னை, தமிழ்நாடு-600 017, மின்: 044-29871144 Email: info@saiinfra.com Website: www.saiinfra.com

2019 செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்களை தனித்தனியாக வெளியிடும் திறனை ஒதுக்கியிருக்கிற தகவல்கள் கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள்

விவரம்	2019 ஆண்டு		முந்தைய ஆண்டு	
	மார்ச் 31-க்கு முன்பாக	செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக	மார்ச் 31-க்கு முன்பாக	செப்டம்பர் 30-க்கு முன்பாக
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	30,802.28	35,753.04	30,303.64	30,207.01
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	1,429.18	3,323.24	1,612.03	5,149.38
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	666.96	667.40	(28.10)	(702.36)
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	891.71	670.00	(201.86)	(754.62)
கட்டியிருக்காத தகவல்கள் (ரூ. லட்சம்)	1,791.80	1,751.80	1,751.80	1,751.80